



\$~53 to 62

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

53

+ **W.P.(C) 12736/2024 & CM APPL. 53081/2024**

DIRECTOR GENERAL OF
PRISONS AND ORS

.....Petitioners

versus

RINKU KUMAR AND ORS

.....Respondents

54

+ **W.P.(C) 13317/2024, CAV 474/2024, CM APPL. 55663/2024
& CM APPL. 55664/2024**

DIRECTOR GENERAL OF PRISONS
AND ORS

.....Petitioners

versus

SUNIL KUMAR AND ORS

.....Respondents

55

+ **W.P.(C) 13672/2024, CM APPL. 57298/2024 & CM APPL.
57299/2024**

DIRECTOR GENERAL OF PRISONS
AND ORS

.....Petitioners

versus

ANUJ AND ORS

.....Respondents

56

+ **W.P.(C) 13875/2024, CM APPL. 58075/2024 & CM APPL.
58076/2024**

DIRECTOR GENERAL OF PRISONS
AND ORS

.....Petitioners

versus

SATYAWAN

.....Respondents

57

+ **W.P.(C) 14183/2024, CM APPL. 59379/2024 & CM APPL.
59380/2024**

DIRECTOR GENERAL OF PRISONS
AND ORS

.....Petitioners

versus

ASHISH VERMA

.....Respondent

58

+ **W.P.(C) 15747/2024 & CM APPL. 66117/2024**

DIRECTOR GENERAL OF PRISONS
AND ORS

.....Petitioners

versus



- 59
+ NAVEEN SHOKEENRespondent
W.P.(C) 15752/2024 & CM APPL. 66132/2024
DIRECTOR GENERAL OF
PRISONS AND ORSPetitioners
versus
DEEPAK AND ORSRespondents
- 60
+ **W.P.(C) 9441/2025, CM APPL. 39898/2025, CM APPL. 57442/2025 & CM APPL. 78960/2025**
GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORSPetitioners
versus
SHEETALRespondent
- 61
+ **W.P.(C) 9758/2025, CM APPL. 40779/2025 & CM APPL. 12204/2026**
GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORSPetitioners
versus
KAMAL DABAS AND ORSRespondents
- 62
+ **W.P.(C) 16837/2025 & CM APPL. 69210/2025**
DIRECTOR GENERAL OF PRISONS
AND ORSPetitioners
versus
MANDEEPRespondent

Present:

Mr. Yeeshu Jain ASC with Ms. Jyoti Tyagi, Ms. Vishruti Pandey & Mr. Sachin Garg, Adv. for Petitioners in Item Nos. 53 to 59

Mr. Yeeshu Jain ASC with Ms. Jyoti Tyagi, Ms. Vishruti Pandey & Mr. Sachin Garg Adv. for Petitioners in Item No. 62

Mr. Sachin Garg, Adv. for Petitioners in Item Nos. 53 to 59 & 62

Ms. Esha Mazumdar, Adv. for Petitioner

Mr. Nitesh Kumar Singh, Adv.

Mrs Avnish Ahlawat SC GNCTD Services with Mr. Nitesh Kumar Singh, Ms. Aliza Alam & Mr. Mohnish Sehrawat, Adv. for Petitioners in Item Nos. 60 & 61

CORAM:



**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL KSHETARPAL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT MAHAJAN**

**ORDER
23.02.2026**

%

1. This is a batch of ten connected writ petitions.
2. Adjournment slip has been filed in Item nos. 53 [W.P.(C) 12736/2024], 60 [W.P.(C) 9441/2025] and 61 [W.P.(C) 9758/2025].
3. List the writ petitions for final disposal in the “supplementary list” on 25.03.2026.
4. No further request for adjournment shall be entertained.
5. A photocopy of the Order passed today be kept in the connected matter(s).

ANIL KSHETARPAL, J

AMIT MAHAJAN, J

**FEBRUARY 23, 2026
“SS”**