



\$~99 to 108

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 12736/2024 and CM APPL. 53081/2024
DIRECTOR GENERAL OF PRISONS AND ORS

.....Petitioners

versus

RINKU KUMAR AND ORS

.....Respondents

(100)

+ W.P.(C) 13317/2024, CAV 474/2024, CM APPL. 55663/2024
and CM APPL. 55664/2024
DIRECTOR GENERAL OF PRISONS AND ORS

.....Petitioners

versus

SUNIL KUMAR AND ORS

.....Respondents

(101)

+ W.P.(C) 13672/2024, CM APPL. 57298/2024 and CM APPL.
57299/2024
DIRECTOR GENERAL OF PRISONS AND ORS

.....Petitioners

versus

ANUJ AND ORS

.....Respondents

(102)

+ W.P.(C) 13875/2024, CM APPL. 58075/2024 and CM APPL.
58076/2024
DIRECTOR GENERAL OF PRISONS AND ORS

.....Petitioners

versus

SATYAWAN

.....Respondent

(103)

+ W.P.(C) 14183/2024, CM APPL. 59379/2024 and CM APPL.
59380/2024
DIRECTOR GENERAL OF PRISONS AND ORS

.....Petitioners

versus



ASHISH VERMA

.....Respondent

(104)

+ W.P.(C) 15747/2024 and CM APPL. 66117/2024
DIRECTOR GENERAL OF PRISONS AND ORS

.....Petitioners

versus

NAVEEN SHOKEEN

.....Respondent

(105)

+ W.P.(C) 15752/2024 and CM APPL. 66132/2024
DIRECTOR GENERAL OF PRISONS AND ORS

.....Petitioners

versus

DEEPAK AND ORS

.....Respondents

(106)

+ W.P.(C) 16837/2025 and CM APPL. 69210/2025
DIRECTOR GENERAL OF PRISONS AND ORS

.....Petitioners

versus

MANDEEP

.....Respondent

(107)

+ W.P.(C) 9441/2025, CM APPL. 39898/2025, CM APPL.
57442/2025 and CM APPL. 78960/2025
GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS

.....Petitioners

versus

SHEETAL

.....Respondent

(108)

+ W.P.(C) 9758/2025, CM APPL. 40779/2025 and CM APPL.
12204/2026
GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS

.....Petitioners

versus

KAMAL DABAS AND ORS

.....Respondents

Present for the Petitioners:

Mr. Abhay Behera, Sr. Adv. along with Mr. Yeeshu Jain ASC,



Ms. Jyoti Tyagi, Ms. Vishruti Pandey and Mr. Sachin Garg, Advs. in Item Nos.99-106.

Ms. Avnish Ahlawat, SC along with Mr. Uday Singh Ahlawat, Ms. Tania Ahlawat and Mr. Nitesh Kumar Singh, Advs. in Item Nos.107-108.

Present for the Respondents:

Ms. Esha Mazumdar, Mr. Setu Niket, Ms. Muskan Sharma and Mr. Manish Kumar, Advs. in Item No.99

Mr. Rajan Sharma and Mr. Rishab Sharma, Advs. in Item No.108.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL KSHETARPAL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT MAHAJAN

ORDER

%

07.04.2026

1. In compliance with the previous order dated 25.03.2026, learned senior counsel representing the Petitioner (Director General of Prisons) has produced scanned copy of fingerprints and signatures obtained from the selected candidates in November 2021 and April 2022.
2. The conclusion drawn after matching fingerprint of the candidates has also been produced, however, the fingerprint and photograph of the candidates taken at the time of written examination has not been produced.
3. Learned senior counsel is requested to produce, before the next date of hearing, the detailed report of analysis, if any, generated by the software comparing the fingerprints obtained on different occasions.
4. The compilation produced today has been returned to the learned senior counsel for updating, so that the same may be produced on the next date of hearing.
5. List for final disposal on 15.04.2026 in the Supplementary List.



6. A photocopy of the order passed today be kept in the connected matters.

ANIL KSHETARPAL, J.

AMIT MAHAJAN, J.

APRIL 07, 2026
s.godara/ad